
IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF FULTON COUNTY 
STATE OF GEORGIA 

	
PISSARRO WRIGHT, Individually, and 
CHRISTINA HICKS, as Administrator of 
the Estate of CARLOS HICKS, Deceased, 
 
 Plaintiffs, 
 
v. 
 
METROPOLITAN ATLANTA RAPID 
TRANSIT AUTHORITY, INC., a/k/a 
“MARTA,” 
 
 Defendant.  

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 Civil Action No. 2018CV300282 
 
  

THIRD AMENDED COMPLAINT 

 COME NOW Plaintiffs and hereby file their Third Amended Complaint, as 

follows: 

1.  

 On February 9, 2013, 42-year-old Carlos Hicks rode a MARTA train to MARTA’s 

Civic Center Transit Station and, after exiting the train, walked to the MARTA #32 bus 

stop bay at the Civic Center Transit Station to continue his transit home on a MARTA 

bus.  While waiting for the bus at the MARTA #32 bus stop bay passenger waiting area 

with his pre-paid MARTA BreezeCard in his pocket, Carlos Hicks fell through a 

defective, code-deficient, and rotten wooden guardrail owned and controlled by 

MARTA.  As a result, Carlos Hicks plummeted more than twenty feet to the ground level 

of the station, where he suffered catastrophic injuries and died.   
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2.  

Plaintiff Christina Hicks is the duly appointed Administrator of the Estate of 

Carlos Hicks, deceased.  Plaintiff Christina Hicks brings this action for the personal 

injuries to Carlos Hicks and all other estate-based claims. 

3.  

 Plaintiff Pissarro Wright is the natural born son of Carlos Hicks, deceased.  

Plaintiff Pissarro Wright brings this action for the wrongful death of Carlos Hicks. 

4.  

 Plaintiffs state their intention and desire to bring each permissible, proper, and 

authorized claim for damages under Georgia law, including general, special (including 

$15,286.00 in EMS, hospital, and funeral expense), compensatory, consequential, and 

other damages as proven by the evidence at trial, including all damages allowable under 

Georgia’s wrongful death and survivorship laws (other than lost wages and punitive 

damages, which are not claimed in this lawsuit).   

5.   

 Plaintiffs bring this action under Georgia’s renewal statutes, O.C.G.A. §§ 9-11-41 

and 9-2-61, within six months after the dismissal pursuant to Section 9-11-41. Plaintiffs 

have complied with all statutory prerequisites for the filing of a renewal action, 

including prepayment of any known court costs following a good faith inquiry from the 

previously dismissed action, Wright v. MARTA, No. 2014CV242268. Prior to filing this 

renewal action, Plaintiffs performed a diligent and good faith inquiry to pay any 
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incurred, outstanding court costs from the previously dismissed action. All court costs 

from the previously dismissed action have been paid.  

6.  

 Defendant Metropolitan Atlanta Rapid Transit Authority, Inc. (hereinafter 

“MARTA”) is a Georgia Corporation authorized to transact business in the State of 

Georgia and is subject to the jurisdiction and venue of this Court.   

7.  

 Defendant MARTA may be served through its registered agent, Elizabeth M. 

O’Neill, at 2424 Piedmont Road, N.E., Fulton, Atlanta, Georgia 30324. 

8.  

Defendant MARTA has been properly served with process in this case and is 

subject to the jurisdiction of this Court.  Venue is properly established. 

9.  

In this wrongful death lawsuit, Plaintiffs seek to recover all damages permitted 

under Georgia law based on theories of common carrier liability, premises liability, 

common law negligence, negligence per se, and all other available legal theories based 

on the negligent acts and omissions of Defendant MARTA. 

10.  

 On February 9, 2013, the decedent, Carlos Hicks, sustained catastrophic injuries 

that resulted in death from a more than 20-foot fall from the station’s elevated, #32 bus 

stop bay and passenger waiting area to the lower ground level of Defendant MARTA's 

Civic Center Transit Station, in downtown Atlanta, Georgia. 
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11.  

 At the time of the fatal incident, the decedent was both a “passenger” and an 

“invitee” of Defendant MARTA, and he was waiting for the #32 Bus (which he had 

already paid to ride) to arrive at the #32 Bus Bay. 

12.  

 At all relevant times, Defendant MARTA owned and controlled the bus stop, 

including the guardrail at issue, which was within MARTA’s bus stop bay and passenger 

waiting area. 

13.  

 The subject guardrail was necessary for the protection of MARTA’s passengers 

and invitees. 

14.  

 There was a clear need for a barrier along the elevated section of the bus stop and 

the lack of a complete and non-defective guardrail at the location where Carlos Hicks fell 

constituted a dangerous condition. 

15.  

 From October 2007 to February 3, 2013, neither MARTA nor any other entity 

inspected, maintained, or repaired the subject guardrail. 

16.  

 By June 26, 2012 – more than 7 months before the incident – the top two-by-four 
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handrail on top of the subject guardrail had fallen off in spots along the railing.  

17.  

  By August 20, 2012 – more than 5 months before the incident – the board that 

covered the area through which Hicks fell had become completely dislodged, leaving an 

open, approximate twenty-five-inch gap in the guardrail.  

18.  

To Plaintiffs’ knowledge, no photographs of the guardrail exist from January 1, 

2013 to February 8, 2013. 

19.  

On February 9, 2013, Carlos Hicks fell through the guardrail in same location as 

the twenty-five-inch gap that emerged by August 20, 2012. 

20.  

 Prior to the incident at issue, Carlos Hicks lacked any knowledge whatsoever of 

the hazardous, inherently dangerous, and intrinsically dangerous condition existing at 

the #32 bus stop bay and passenger waiting area.  Under the circumstances then existing, 

Carlos Hicks exercised ordinary care. 

21.  

 Defendant MARTA is liable for Carlos Hicks’ injuries and death. 

COUNT I – COMMON CARRIER LIABILITY 

22.   

 Plaintiffs incorporate by reference the allegations contained in Paragraphs 1 

through 21, above.   
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23.  

 At the time of the incident at issue, Carlos Hicks was a passenger of MARTA. 

24.   

 To that end, Carlos Hicks was present at the #32 bus stop, the ordinary point of 

departure for the #32 MARTA bus at the Civic Center Station, ready to board the MARTA 

bus, and with a Breeze Card ticket in his possession to board the bus.  As such, he was a 

passenger even though he had not yet entered the bus. See The Central Railroad And 

Banking Company v. Perry, 58 Ga. 461 (1877); Atlanta Terminal Co. v. Alexander, 38 Ga. App. 

280 (1928); Walker v. Atlanta Rapid Transit Authority, 226 Ga. App. 793 (1997); Mattox v. 

Atlanta Rapid Transit Authority, 200 Ga. App. 697 (1991). 

25.  

 Defendant MARTA, as a common carrier of passengers for hire, owed statutory 

duty of extraordinary diligence, or the highest degree of care, to its passengers – 

including Carlos Hicks – to protect them from harm. 

26.  

 Defendant MARTA owed to the Carlos Hicks, a passenger, a duty of extraordinary 

diligence and care to protect him from harm by keeping its ordinary points of departure, 

including the #32 Bus Bay and #32 Bus Bay platform waiting area, safe. 

27.  

On February 9, 2013, Defendant MARTA breached its duty owed to the Carlos 

Hicks by failing to exercise extraordinary diligence to protect him, as a passenger from 
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known dangers and unsafe conditions at the #32 Bus Bay and #32 Bus Bay platform 

passenger waiting area, including but not limited to the dangerous hole in the subject 

guardrail. 

28.  

 Defendant MARTA breached the duty owed to Carlos Hicks by, inter alia: (a) 

allowing the dangerous condition of the guardrail to exist on its property; (b) by failing 

to take reasonable precautions to protect Carlos Hicks from foreseeable dangers; (c) by 

failing to inspect and remove the dangerous condition of the guardrail from its property; 

(d) by failing to warn Carlos Hicks of the existence of the dangerous condition of the 

guardrail on the property that Defendant MARTA knew or should have known about 

had it conducted a diligent inspection of the property; and (e) by failing to inspect the 

property to discover the dangerous condition.   

29.  

In addition to the preceding allegations, Defendant MARTA was negligent and 

said negligence proximately caused Carlos Hicks’ injuries in the following ways: 

a. Violation of building codes and industry standards; 

b. Failing to properly inspect and maintain the premises; 

c. Knowingly allowing their invited guests to utilize an unsafe area of the 

premises; 

d. Failing to post warning signs or warning markings; 

e. Failing to properly train and supervise employees in regard to the care of 

said premises; and 
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f. Negligently retaining, entrusting, hiring, training and supervising said 

employees. 

30.  

  As a direct and proximate result of Defendant MARTA’s failure to exercise 

extraordinary care for the safety of its passengers, Carlos Hicks suffered severe bodily 

injury, conscious pain and suffering, mental anguish, and death.   

COUNT II – PREMISES LIABILITY 

31.  

Plaintiffs reallege and herein incorporate by reference the allegations contained in 

paragraphs 1 through 30, above. 

32.  

 At all times mentioned herein, Defendant owned, controlled and managed the 

subject premises, including but not limited to the area of the bus stop and defective 

guardrail where the incident occurred, and Defendant had the legal duty to keep their 

premises in a state of repair consistent with due regard for the safety of its invitees, 

including Carlos Hicks. 

33.  

 As the owner of the premises and subject guardrail, Defendant had a non-

delegable duty to make sure that the inherently dangerous hazard at issue did not exist, 

and was not negligently installed, maintained, serviced or existing on its premises.   

34.  

Despite the fact that Defendant knew, had reason to know, or should have known 
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of the hazardous condition and that its invitees, including Carlos Hicks, would be 

endangered thereby, Defendant allowed the hazard to remain. 

35.  

 Defendant was negligent in failing to correct, mark, warn, remove or repair the 

defective and hazardous condition existing on its premises, thereby creating an 

unreasonable risk of injury to its invitees, including Carlos Hicks. 

36.  

 Defendant knew of, or by the exercise of due care for the safety of its invitees, 

including Carlos Hicks, should have known of the defective and hazardous condition(s) 

existing on its premises and that the failure to correct, mark, remove, and/or repair said 

condition(s) was likely to result in the precise injuries suffered by Carlos Hicks. 

37.  

 Defendant had actual knowledge of the defective and hazardous condition(s) 

existing on its premises through the direct knowledge of its employees and agents. 

38.  

 Defendant had constructive knowledge of the defective and hazardous 

condition(s) existing on their premises due to the existence of the condition(s) for an 

unreasonable period of time. 

39.  

 Defendant owed Carlos Hicks the following duties: (a) to use ordinary care in 

inspecting, keeping and maintaining the subject bus stop and guardrail in a safe 

condition; (b) to take reasonable precautions to protect invitees from dangers foreseeable 
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from the use of the subject bus stop and guardrail; (c) to repair or remove dangerous or 

defective conditions of which it had superior knowledge; (d) to warn of dangers or 

hazards which were known or reasonably should have been known to it upon a 

reasonable inspection of the subject bus stop and guardrail, and of which it had superior 

knowledge; and (e) to inspect the subject bus stop and guardrail to discover possible 

dangerous conditions of which it does not have actual knowledge. 

40.  

 Defendant MARTA breached the duty owed to Carlos Hicks by, inter alia: (a) 

allowing the dangerous condition of the guardrail to exist on its property; (b) by failing 

to take reasonable precautions to protect Carlos Hicks from foreseeable dangers; (c) by 

failing to inspect and remove the dangerous condition of the guardrail from its property; 

(d) by failing to warn Carlos Hicks of the existence of the dangerous condition of the 

guardrail on the property that Defendant MARTA knew or should have known about 

had it conducted a reasonable inspection of the property; and (e) by failing to inspect the 

property to discover the dangerous condition.   

41.  

In addition to the preceding allegations, Defendant MARTA was negligent and 

said negligence proximately caused Carlos Hicks’ injuries in the following ways: 

a. Violation of O.C.G.A. § 51-3-1 by failing to use ordinary care to keep the 

premises safe; 

b. Violation of building codes, maintenance codes and industry standards; 

c. Failing to properly inspect and maintain the premises; 
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d. Knowingly allowing their invited guests to utilize an unsafe area of the 

premises; 

e. Failing to post adequate warning signs or adequate warning markings; 

f. Failing to properly train and supervise employees in regard to the care of 

said premises; and 

g. Negligently retaining, entrusting, hiring, training and supervising said 

employees. 

42.  

 Although Defendant knew, or in the exercise of reasonable diligence should have 

known, of the risks of injuries to its invitees from said hazardous condition(s) existing on 

its premises and approaches, Defendant negligently failed to take reasonable precautions 

to guard against the dangerous condition(s) and failed to protect its invitees, including 

Carlos Hicks. 

43.  

 Defendant negligently maintained said premises and at all relevant times, and 

failed and neglected to correct, mark, remove or repair the premises or to guard against 

injuries to its invitees, including Carlos Hicks, although said condition had existed for 

such a length of time that Defendant, its agents, officers, servants, or employees knew or 

should have known thereof and the likelihood of injury to persons at said location. 

44.  

As a direct and proximate result of Defendant MARTA’s breach of its duty, Carlos 

Hicks suffered severe bodily injury, conscious pain and suffering, mental anguish, and 
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death.   

COUNT III – NEGLIGENCE PER SE 

45.  

 Plaintiffs reallege and herein incorporate by reference the allegations contained in 

paragraphs 1 through 44, above. 

46.  

 Defendant MARTA, as owner and occupier of the subject bus stop and guardrail, 

had a non-delegable duty to inspect and maintain the bus stop and guardrail for the 

protection of its invitees, including Carlos Hicks. 

47.  

 Defendant MARTA failed to comply with the International Building Code, 2006 

Edition, which establishes minimum building requirements to safeguard the public 

health, safety, and general welfare. See IBC 2006 Ed., Section 101.3.  These include but are 

not limited to the specific code sections reference in this Complaint. 

48.  

 Defendant MARTA failed to comply with International Building Code 2006 

Edition, Section 115.1 which requires a property owner to take down or make safe an 

unsafe structure that is dangerous to human life and the public welfare. See IBC 2006 Ed., 

Section 115.1. 

49.  

 Defendant MARTA failed to comply with International Building Codes that 

concern the construction, maintenance, and use of guardrails, including the following: 
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• A guardrail is defined as “[a] building component or a system of building 

components located at or near the open sides of elevated walking surfaces that 

minimizes the possibility of a fall from the walking surface to a lower level.” 

(see IBC 2006 Ed., Sections 202 and 1002.1); 

• Guardrails “shall be located along open-sided walking surfaces, mezzanines, 

industrial equipment platforms, stairways, ramps and landings that are located 

more than 30 inches (762 mm) above the floor or grade below” (see IBC 2012 

Ed., IBC 2006 Ed., Section 1013.1); 

• Guardrails “shall form a protective barrier not less than 42 inches (1067 mm) 

high, measured vertically above the leading edge of the tread, adjacent walking 

surface, or adjacent seatboard” (see IBC 2006 Ed., Section 1013.2); 

• Guardrails “shall have balusters or ornamental patterns such that a 4-inch-

diameter (102 mm) sphere cannot pass through any opening up to a height of 

34 inches (864 mm).  From a height of 34 inches (864 mm) to 42 inches (965 mm) 

above the adjacent walking surfaces, a sphere 8 inches (203 mm) in diameter 

shall not pass.” (see IBC 2006 Ed., Section 1013.3); 

• Guardrails “shall be designed to resist a load of 50 pounds per linear foot 

applied in any direction at the top and to transfer this load through the 

supports to the structure” (see IBC 2006 Ed., Section 1607.7.1); 

• Guardrails “shall be designed to resist a single concentrated load of 200 pounds 

applied in any direction at any point along the top, and have attachment 
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devices and supporting structure to transfer this loading to appropriate 

structural elements” (see IBC 2006 Ed., Section 1607.7.1.1); 

50.  

 Defendant MARTA failed to comply with International Building Codes that relate 

to maintenance of Existing Buildings and Structures, including the following: 

• “Buildings and structures, and parts thereof, shall be maintained in a safe and 

sanitary condition. Devices or safeguards which are required by this code shall 

be maintained in conformance with the code edition under which installed. The 

owner or the owner’s designated agent shall be responsible for the 

maintenance of buildings and structures.” (see IBC 2006 Ed., Section 3401.2); 

51.  

 Defendant MARTA failed to comply with applicable maintenance code 

requirements that resulted in a structurally unsound guardrail. See International Property 

Maintenance Code. For example, Defendant MARTA failed to comply with Section 304.12 

of the International Property Maintenance Code, which provides that guards shall be 

firmly fastened and capable of supporting normally imposed loads and shall be 

maintained in good condition.  

52.  

 Defendant MARTA failed to comply with applicable portions of NFPA 101, Life 

Safety Code, 2006 Edition, including those that required that “[m]eans of egress shall be 

continuously maintained free of all obstructions or impediments to full instant use in the 

case of fire or other emergency” (see NFPA 101, Life Safety Code, Chapter 7, Means of 
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Egress, Section 7.1.6, Walking Surfaces in the Means of Egress, Par. 7.1.10, Means of 

Egress Reliability, Subpar. 7.1.10.1, General). 

53.  

 These building codes and maintenance requirements, among others, are intended 

to protect invitees, like Carlos Hicks, against falls from elevated landings.    

54.  

 Defendant MARTA’s knowledge of the unsafe condition was superior to that of 

Carlos Hicks. 

55.  

  As a direct and proximate result of Defendant MARTA’s failure to comply with 

the applicable building and maintenance code requirements, Carlos Hicks suffered 

severe bodily injury, conscious pain and suffering, mental anguish, and death.   

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs prays that: 

1. Process issue and Defendant MARTA be served as provided by law; 

2. Plaintiffs have a trial by jury; 

3. Plaintiffs be awarded all general, special, compensatory, incidental, 

consequential, and all other permissible damages in accordance with the 

enlightened conscience of a fair and impartial jury (other than lost wages and 

punitive damages); 

4. Plaintiffs recover for all wrongful death and estate-based damages permitted 

by law (other than lost wages), including all compensatory, special, 

consequential, general, and all other damages permissible under Georgia law 
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(other than punitive damages); 

5. Plaintiffs be awarded interest and costs; 

6. Plaintiffs be awarded attorneys fees and costs of litigation in an amount which 

will be proven through the evidence at the time of trial (O.C.G.A. § 13-6-11); 

and 

7. Such other and further relief as this Court deems just and proper and permitted 

under Georgia law. 

PLAINTIFFS HEREBY DEMAND A TRIAL BY JURY 
 
Dated: March 26, 2018 
 
 

PIASTA NEWBERN WALKER, LLC 
 

      /s/ Michael P. Walker    
      EDWARD A. PIASTA 
      Georgia Bar No. 110161 
      CHRISTOPHER B. NEWBERN 
      Georgia Bar No. 314463  
      MICHAEL P. WALKER 
      Georgia Bar No. 954678 
      Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
3301 Windy Ridge Pkwy 
Suite 110 
Atlanta, Georgia 30339 
(404) 996-1296 
chris@pnwlaw.com 
edward@pnwlaw.com 
mike@pnwlaw.com 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

This is to certify that I a true and correct copy of the foregoing was electronically 

filed and served via Odyssey eFileGA system upon the following counsel of record: 

Thomas G. Sampson, II 
Gerond J. Lawrence 

LaTisha Dear Jackson 
Thomas Kennedy Sampson & Tompkins, LLP 

3355 Main Street 
Atlanta, Georgia 30337 

 
Dated: March 26, 2018 

Respectfully Submitted, 
 
PIASTA NEWBERN WALKER, LLC 

 
      /s/ Michael P. Walker   
      MICHAEL P. WALKER 
      Georgia Bar No. 954678 
      Attorney for Plaintiffs 
3301 Windy Ridge Pkwy 
Suite 110 
Atlanta, Georgia 30339 
(404) 996-1296 
Fax: (404) 996-1316   
mike@pnwlaw.com 
 


